	Lesson plan for Agricultural Sciences 



	Teacher: __________________                                                                                                    School____________________

Duration of program: 1week/4hrs
GRADE: 10
Class:



	Critical Outcomes
	1x
	2x
	3x
	4x
	5x
	6
	7x
	Learning Outcomes
	
	Assessment Standards

	Developmental Outcomes
	
	1x
	2x
	3
	4
	5
	
	
	1x
	1x
	2x
	3
	4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Integration with other subjects
	
	
	2
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	3
	1
	2
	3
	4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Knowledge Area: Agri-industry 
	
	
	4x
	1
	2x
	3
	4x
	5
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Assessment Strategies

	Sub-content: Overview of Agricultural  

            Development: Population   

            growth and shift
	Method
	Tools
	Test based 
	Observation Based
	Task based 

	
	Peer, self teacher
	Rubric
Questionnaire
	· Class work
	· 
	· Research 

	Prior Knowledge: High birth rate by the 

                youth 
	

	Teachers actions
	Learners activities


	Resources
	Assessment  Evidence
	Estimated time

	Activity 1
Posing triggering questions based on Child Support Grant provided by the Social Welfare using a questionnaire
Activity 2
Group learners and supply them with Data on population statistics and flip charts.
Activity 3

Ask learners to draw tables indicating the trends on population statistics over the past 10yrs.

Activity 4

Teacher monitors the progress and guides them where necessary.
Activity 5
Consolidate facts on interactions with data table.

Using Table constructed learners as individuals are instructed to draw graphs and supervise the progress made and provide guidance.
Activity 6
Instruct the different groups to analyze the data on tables and graphs and use that information to write down possible causes of an increase or decrease in population
Activity 7
Ask the different groups to make presentations of their findings and also consolidate facts after learner presentations
Activity 8

Regroup learners: one to discuss the impact of mortality on Agricultural Productivity and another to deal with Natality impact.

	Activity 1
Respond by giving their views on Child Support Grant, explaining advantages and disadvantages 

Activity 2
Interact with the Data provided and construct the table showing the required information.
Activity 3
Display their completed tables for interaction by the other groups and making their inputs.

Activity 4
Draw the required type of the graph/s and submit to subject educator for marking.
Activity 5
Form groups: one dealing with causes of the increase & another with decrease in population.

Activity 6
Groups dealing with the same factors will assist one another to make presentation
Activity 7
Learners discuss and write their responses for presentation on the flip charts, on impact of Mortality and Natality on Agricultural Productivity.
Activity 8

Learners discuss and present
	Questionnaire

Pamphlets with demographic statistics

Flip charts

Drawing papers

Pencils 

Flip charts 


	Learners written work
	1 Hr

1 Hr

1 Hr

1 Hr

1 Hr


	Expanded opportunities: 
Special needs: 
	Enrichment: 
Homework: Give learners tasks


DATE__________________
HOD______________________







